SERVICE 2 ’/l
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK K-117




-

. Fluorescent Peak Level Indicator
. Bias Fine Control

. Recordinglhput Selector

. Recording Level Control

. Mic Input Jacks

o> v A W N

. Output Level Control

~

. Tape Counter

8. Counter Reest Button

9. Counter Memory Button

i

10. Timer Stand-by & Auto Repeat Switch

o 1

-

. Dolby NR Switch

1]

y i 12. Tape Selector Switch
13. Play Button
14. PLAY Mode Indicator LED

15. Pause Button

16. Pause Mode Indicato LED

4 25
2 17. Record Button

18. Record Mode Indicator LED
19. Rewind Button

20. Stop Button

21. Fast Forward Button

22, Cassette Lid

23. Eject Button

24. Power Switch

25. Headphone Jack (PHONES)

26. Playback SKEW Adjustment Hole
27. Line Input Jacks

28. Output Jacks

29. Remote Control Socket

30. AC Power Cord

LI'XMAN

.

® Headphones ® Microphone

® Casques ® Microphones
® Kophorer * Mikrofon

il
™

L 4

® Player System
o Flatne
o Platnensoeler

® Tuner

g ’
© Speaker System T e e
o I ® Secteur
® Integrated Am
| L Am:l.h ) o Naty

| ® Vallversiarker



Head Azimuth Adjustment

SLIDE UP AND PUT OUT.

& &

E
O O R/ P Head

CAPSTAN
O

ead Azimuth Adjusting Screw "A"

O PLAY SKEW E
LID CASSETTE HOLDER FIG. 2
FIG. 1
Line Out
L o FIG. 3
UNIT
_O
LAY 100K
P AC VTVM
Line In Line Out
N

&

O 0o O—

_0
AF Generator 100K
AC VTIVM
Line In T.P., 1, 2
FIG.
£ o )  UNIT ©
00O o—
AF Generator 100K T
<::> TP3 EARTH
non
| | 501
TC501-1 TC501- 2 BIAS CUT
LEAD (PINK)
O[] ® .\ 1504 g — LEAD
BIASTRIM FOR VTVM
1.-503
@ = CPBR
= TP2
CPBL =
TP1
FIG. 6

(5 o FIG.



—_— (‘ | i|... J|!il-:i!i?'.l]l
(¢ daig eag) jusxan) seTg 9sBAOIOUL ZHOOV<ZHM9T
(G dejg esag) jusxan) SBIG 9SBAI0SQ ZHOOV>ZHM9T 3170 ¢ uN
N0 ZHOOV=2HM9T T®313K
(G de3g @9g) jusxan) seTg 9seaIOUl ZHOOV<ZITIST v 8t InQ sut] (420501 Hdwwm fadey, Aﬁmpmz momvmm:ommmm 6
(¢ de3g 99g) jusxan) seTg 9sBOX08Q ZHOOV>ZUNGT (1) 1050L vmoowm ousmMbaLg Ho8UY
30 ZHOOV=2HMST HON ‘19497 Surpaoosy
ToAd” 938 ANO WOXJ gp¢g- f3ndul SurT TBUITS 1S9
—— L |
(9 dazg @9g) juaxan) °08Y 9SBAXVS(Q AWOQOYV ﬁ 1
(9 de3s 83g) jusxan) °08Y ISBAAOUL AWOQGS > | JJ30 ¢ uUN
F0 AWOOS ¢19497T SuTpIovey p +Sta | amo sury | (EJSOSHA| us iadey HISIISNIDEO | g
AmOOG ©% gA ‘09Y 8uy 98§ , (T)1054A paoosy HUSEIND TULPACOSY,
AWOO¢ ‘ZHOOY f30dul surT TBUSTS 3897
TI — e - - e =
(¢ deig esg) jusxan) seIg 9SBAIOUT ZHOOV<ZHA9T
_ (G de1s 88g) jusxan) serq asearosq ZHOOV>ZIM9T nmvaHOmo& JI30 ¢ uN
_ MO 2ZHOOV=2HM9T ‘12497 Burpaoosy AR AT Ino autg (1)1-10500 c0ud ‘eadey, jusmisnlpesy setq| |
| 18A2T I3}8 AAQ WoxJ gpgz- ¢3nduTl auT] TBUSTS 3S9f PI009Y
| 9ITM 3n) SBIg 108UuUCc) Ssetg
¢ =
_ 330 ‘serg
¢ dL (4)2o%da | J30 ¢ uN jusuwysnlpy
| Lo o Y] saf 9aT n) S\vI 09UUOOST Ser :as
| AWQT ©% T9A9T 3suipy M A1) td 3 g 330 323 M .M+M Z al (1)T0%uA | zoHD tedeg quoZINY FUTPIOOSY 9
| ’ T 4L pxoosy
¢ dL J30 ¢ uN
AmGh {18487 jusmisnlpy 9 814 (4)e-10508 . -
. ¢ dL _ 2040 ‘fadeg juswysnlpy seTq 20d0| &
uoN jnduy ¢ "B 1 ap | (T)T-TOSOD P10y
J30 ¢ uN
gp 0 103 3sulpy . YAIAN (4)eseda
AWOOS ‘zHOOY ¢ 3ndul eutq v #a 12 73s | (1)regua | CO¥O fodEL Juougsnfpy Lo3oH 14| ¥
pI008y
J30 ¢ uN
AmO0G f4nding *d'g . ggA *odYg
ATOOS ‘ZHOO ¢ andul SuTT ¥ 8t 300 duTq Tup oy | CORD ‘odey, juamysulpy jndur| ¢
pIooay
. = L ]
AmO0S f3nding *d°l ¢ -3tg | a0 surg | (¥)20T¥A wmm uwnmm pusmsnlipy|
| CST-LIM ¢ adef, . . (T)T028A foT4 18497 ¥orRAARTd
- — S— — ————————— - —) - — = e —— e ——— |
_ ¢ J30 ¢+ uN
WpT) sTouuByo y3oq Jo wnmixey fynding gt M8I0g
| ( i ‘ ¢letrreg Ao BuTT ZoN fedey | yuemisnlpy yjnmrizy PesH| T
m PTT-ZaW ¢ edey 3seg g fetg
[  iemen UOTAONIISW |  3UTOg jutog Y03 TMG .
_ - SYIBWaY | uotsosuuocy e 1S00pY SPOR uotpdIaosaq daig

24npasosy

juawysnlpy

tit—u






Aiueaaepm pae)

LonlGevyvyg Y0aLGeY YIS conLservvys zonLaervyvs TO0LGEY YV S 88e1TopA ‘T3qe]
as uoN asn uoN as[] UON as() UON 20de9Lerars £ya3eg ‘T1oqeT]
Tenlélevars TenLeLevars 6TNLELE VPG ocnlélevars 6T0L6LEVarS a1 ‘teqel
20resshyors as uoN asf) uoN as UON a8 uoN ‘ON TT ‘T199®T
(0 449747474 as UoN as uoN asn UuoN as)] uoy ¥SO ‘18qeT
£0dez LTS as(] UoN as) uoN 8s(] uoN as(] uoN ufly UoTINEBY ‘TOqET
10d82LTYVhS as() uoN 8s(] UON as[] uoy as(] uoy WV uoT3nE) ‘Toqeq
as uoy 9s[] UON 98] UON 100L25 0P VY G asn uoN ufu PXOD OV ‘Toqe]
as uoN as uoN 8s[) UON 2008685 Y s 85l UON n¥u DIOD OV ‘Toq®]
1018912V v¥s as(] UoN 8s[] UoN 00Y02TY Vb 9s[] UON Buturey ‘Toqeq
a8 uoN as[ uoN 88 UON 092,007 sY0 88 uoN y3o0], ‘I8ysey
as[) UoN as uoN @Sl uoy 109V T8TYV6R as[) uoy punoxn ‘Salg
os) uoN esn uoN asn uoN GT0LLOZYISGY GTALLOZYIGY Z X ¥8°0 osng
asQ uoy o8] uoN 98 UON 0T10LL0ZY159 010LL02Y159 T X ¥62°0 osng
a8 uoN asl uoy as[] UON 1041960V Y60 T0dT960Y¥60 9 X esng ‘I9PTOH
TOrGeotTyas TorGzothae 200629ty a8 uoN 20rse9thasy pxo) ‘xaddoig
as() uoy TOAT9LGY VT TOAT9LSYVY T TOAT9LSY VYT es uoN YoTmg ‘Ioyensul
. 8sQ uoN TOdYSTOS Y8 1oAY GTOGAYS T0dyST0S a8 8s[] UON I9mog ‘ToUERd
Todv Sy LYo 20dT94Sh o 2019660y 2041946710V 20419466 IOY I9mog ‘yo3TAg
10469206162 2odvelyyise zodveLyvise zodvezLyvise T0dLSY LY IGe I8M0J *SUBL],
10091607182 10091607182 20de18s V182 TOLTTBE PT0E 20dz 18 v1ee pIoy 0¥
T0dVe e vy alo TodVe ¢y valo coareevvalo codvesvvalo codbeevvalo ‘suex] ‘3exoeIg
6040¢ ¢ VP05 T 60d0¢ ¢ V05T 60406 ¢ V06T TTH0L ¢ PV0GT 6040¢ ¢ PV 0GT Ieay ‘I940)
mm%wmwwo ommmmWwo mm%ﬂﬂmwo <mmwmwwo omommeo

}SI7 sued

palj1oads




{MASTER BOARD>

==
11T

|
|
L

VRS
gy ———— "l aaA—
%———— ‘ml
-
T o3y e
il e, s wig .—d{ 'r_l o8 —W—m —AAA—
—= 3 it 5
i3 A
4
383 L ";m apr i AAn TS0
H e as
el L’
- nest
o
-
1)
1
<
-
-
L

gaocacdoo2000l3

- 153 ca
E[ : = =1 l a:@*—’—' azas ‘
B T AT S Y s B
Tf‘. n“.. araw LT LI A | c3ze :_l»: l". :::
Gane sz24a FH—c222 @ e  —wa— Tl T,
ey 3D wzac _W naye K 1 e s : i
_______________ . e aoa
- onuuaoonnqg B AN o = 1 it Laco g =il .
In fhee L T wsg2
- ) - i 1_._ —N— 1 e
¢ s008200000 |F %'l Ta d'\fk Loy, @ =
_________ IR R " — W AN ey mazg, S 0804
s WA —aalzz 4 A e r‘r——_::::
il B N e =i t ‘-L—"-*' om@ B
- - 2 TN - a3
=58 T N ) E;g:’:’_ma AR
u o B a7 vasox ==
| & dot—r o 5838 %‘_ agr
| ol 7 TS tacae .
- I B oy ¥ caor
| v ! @ @emx i bl
ey a
————— el u»)T"g A 1 2 N—
e
13 c136 Tr si—
18 b e i il § S I Y
Sly AR @ 530 - aa
. - M = Epycer
————— «NsY _..,.uer_uQ 3 e
a1 pgdan 2 E L o=
i = —AAnRNE 4 Ay Ty St T {1 S o U e
. o [
:_ -: r y 'u.- s B = i,’flnﬂ:;ﬁ n233 13
S T R o o e S Hiir
L. & T -| - ) + ddos, Tk £ = ] e
LER-UEIR. 14 |l v TR 9 é‘ g T |
%L 3 -
| BN N en
Bk e
- ossoco0oon0 1
; oa6od
TiT Geecoce6anbsans i

=

i

II|

it

8

e e
1
1l
)
1
|I
il
il
c====3|
1)
—
|:__|:
i
h

©ea)
:;—_—_—;{I
oags )

ez
I{
— =
i
v: 14
b ‘P.




SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
(Assy., Master Board)

84D47456F01 | Panel, Master 1
1C601 51T47110F01 | IC., BA843% 1
IC301,3%02 | 51T40113T01 | IC., Dolby LMlollN 2
Q101, 102 | 48T42620F02 | Tr., 2SD880-Y 2
Q103%, 405 | 48T40832F03 | Tr., 2SC1318NC-R 2
Q405, 505 | 48T4083%2F0% | Tr., 2SC1318NC-R 2
Q610 48T408%2F0% | Tr., 2SC1318NC-R 1
211, 612 | 48T40832F03 | Tr., 2SC1318NC-R 2
Q201, 202 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q211, 212 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q217, 218 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q304, 301 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q40%, 404 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q501, 502 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q602, 604 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q608, 609 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q612, 621 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q606, 60% | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q613, 614 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q615, 616 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q617, 618 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q619, 620 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q302, 303 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q623%, 627 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q215, 216 | 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 2
Q624 48T43525F02 | Tr., 2SC1815-Y 1
or 48T42943006 | Tr., 2SC1684Q 35
or 48T42943%U01 | Tr., 2SC1684R 35
Q207, 208 | 48T40149P01 | Tr., 2SC900 E NPN SI 2
Q209, 210 | 48T40149P01 | Tr., 2SC900 E NPN SI 2
Q21%, 214 | 48T40149P01 | Tr., 2SC900 E NPN SI 2
Q503, 504 | 48T40149P01 | Tr., 2SC900 E NPN SI 2
or 48540246G01 | Tr., 2SC732 BL 8
Q20%, 204 | 48T43%94P01 | Tr., 2SC1890 2
Q205, 206 | 48T433%94P01 | Tr., 2SC1890 2
or 48T41196U003 | Tr., 2SC1980-T 4
Q605, 607 | 48T40081T03 | T™., 2SA733(P) 2
Q601 48T42941U01 | Tr., 2SA921-S 1
or 48742941002 | Tr., 2SA921-T 1
or 48T4476%F03 | Tr., 2SB788-U 1
or 48T42941U03 | Tr., 2SA921-T 1
or 48T44763%F01 | Tr., 2SB788-S 1
or 48T4476%F02 | Tr., 2SB788-T 1
D106, 613 | 48T40477001 | Diode, IN4003 2
D614, 621 | 48T40477U01 | Diode, IN4003 2
D620, 617 | 48T40477001 | Diode, IN4003 2
or 48C40235G02 | Diode, SI 10E2 6
D201, %01 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D302, %0% | 48S51%4816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D304, 622 | 488134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D601, 602 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2




SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
D603, 604 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D605, 606 | 48S13%4816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D607, 608 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D609, 610 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D80T, 808 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
S809, 619 | 485134816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D611, 623 | 4851%4816 Diode SI IS1555 2
D624 4851%4816 Diode SI IS1555 1 A
or 48T4481%F01 | Diode MA 165TA 23 A
D101 48T47455F01 | Diode Bridge WLO2 1
ZD103 48T40150U31 | Diode Zenner HZ6B-1 1
ZD102 48T40150U065 | Diode Zenner HZ12B-2 1
ZD101 48T40150080 | Diode Zenner HZ20-2 1
S201, %01 | 40T42082F01 | SW. Lever 6C-3p 2
S801 40T44478F01 | SW. Lever 4C-3%p 1
VR201,202 | 18C42061J15 | Res., Variable 50K 2
VR501,502 | 18C42061J14 | Res., Variable 10K 2
VR503,504 | 18T44716P01 | Res., Variable 50K 1
TC501 20T43668F01 | Cap., Trimmet 1
T501 25T44260F01 | Trans., 0.S.C. (HI-B) 1
LF301,3%02 | 51T42537001 | Filter, MPX LP-V20 2
L1501, 502 | 24S41449F01 | Induc. Radial 5600pH 2
L503, 504 | 24T44499P01 | Coil Inductor 27mH 2
E201, 202 | 9T41359F02 Jack Mic 1
E501 9B44393P01 Plate Phone 1
E401 9T40027F01 Jack HD Phone 1
103 65742077010 | Fuse, Semko (250mA) 1
F101, 102 | 65742077015 | Fuse, Semko(800mA) 2
ZD501,502 | 48541873J09 | Dicde Zenner RD6.2E 2
or 48T40150U3% | Diode Zenner HZ6B-3 2
or 48T40150U%2 | Diode Zenner HZ6B-2 2
R53% 6544593P01 Res., C.F. 2.2 1
R427, 428 | 6S4459%P37 Res., C.F. 68 2
R550, 429 | 6S44593P37 Res., C.F. 68 2
R430 6S44593P37 Res., C.F. 68 1
R203, 204 | 6S4459%P41 Res., C.F. 100 2
R215, 216 | 6S4459%P45 Res., C.F. 150 2
R527, 528 | 6S4459%P45 Res., C.F. 150 2
R628, 555 | 6S44593P39 Res., C.F. 82 2
R313, 314 | 6S4459%P47 Res., C.F. 180 2
R626 6S44593P3) Res., C.F. 82 1
R259 6544593P57 Res., C.F. 470 1
R249, 250 | 6S4459%P53 Res., C.F. 330 2
R401, 402 | 6S4459%P53% Res., C.F. 3%0 2
R648, 647 | 6S4459%P5% Res., C.F. 330 2 A
R107, 241 | 6S4459%P57 Res., C.F. 470 2
R242 6S44593P57 Res., C.F. 470 1
R659, 640 | 6S4459%P59 Res., C.F. 560 2




SYMBOL NO.| PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY | NOTE
R637 6S4459%P59 | Res., C.F. 560 1
R41T, 418 | 6S44593P61 Res., C.F. 680 )
R419, 420 | 6S44593P61 Res., C.F. 680 2
R421, 422 | 6S44593P61 Res., C.F. 680 2
R423, 424 | 6S4459%3P61 | Res., C.F. 680 2
R103%, 104 | 6S4459%P61 Res., C.F. 680 2
R221, 222 . 6S44593P65 | Res., C.F. 1K 2
R44AT, 448 | 6S44593P65 | Res., C.F. 1K p)
R413, 414 | 6S44593P55 Res., C.F. 390 2 A
R558 6544593P68 Res., C.F. 390 1 A
R525, 526 | 6S4459%3P69 | Res., C.F. 1.5K 2
R229, 230 | 6S4459%P73 | Res., C.F. 2.2K 2
R639, 642 | 6S44593P73 | Res., C.F. 2.2K 2
R660, 612 | 6S4459%3P73 | Res., C.F. 2.2K )
R257, 258 | 6S4459%P77 | Res., C.F. 3.3K 2
R317, 318 | 6S44593P77 Res., C.F. 3.3k )
R627, 629 | 6S4459%P77 | Res., C.F. 3.3K 2
R556 654459%P77 | Res., C.F. 3.3K 1
R207, 208 | 6S4459%P81 Res., C.F. 4.7K 2
R205, 206 | 6S4459%P81 | Res., C.F. 4.7K 2
R247, 248 | 6S4459%P81 Res., C.F. 4.7K 2
R411, 412 | 6S44593P81 Res., C.F. 4.7K 2
R601, 606 | 6S44593P81 | Res., C.F. 4.7K 2
R634 6S4459%P81 | Res., C.F. 4.7K 1
R101, 102 | 6S44593P75 | Res., C.F. 2.7K 2
R633, 649 | 6S44593P85 | Res., C.F. 6.8K 2 A
R255, 256 | €S44593P86 | Res., C.F. 7.5K 2
R253, 254 | 6S44593P87 Res., C.F. 8.2K 2
R611 5544593P87 Res., C.F. 8.2K 1
R209, 210 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R211, 212 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R233, 234 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R237, 238 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R425, 426 | 6S4459%P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R501, 502 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R602, 607 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R608, 609 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R610, 622 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R62%, 631 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R661, 662 | 6S44593P89 | Res., C.F. 10K 2
R632 6S4459%3P91 | Res., C.F. 12K 1
R22%, 224 | 6S44593P92 | Res., C.F. 13K 2
R225, 226 | 6S44593P95 | Res., C.F. 18K 2
R523, 524 | 6S44593P97 | Res., C.F. 22K 2
R60%, 604 | 6S44593P97 Res., C.F. 22K p)
R614, 615 | 6S44593P97 Res., C.F. 22K 2
R617, 61% | 6S44593P97 Res., C.F. 22K )
R618, 624 | 6S44593P97 | Res., C.F. 22K 2
R648, 644 | 6S4459%3P97 | Res., C.F. 22K 2 A
R645, 651 | 6S44593P97 Res., C.F. 22K p)
R219, 220 | 6S44593P97 Res., C.F. 22K 2
R616, 665 | 6544593P97 Res., C.F. 22K 2
R2%6, 517 | 6544593p99 | Res., C.F. 27K 2
R518 6S44593P99 | Res., C.F. 27K 1 A
R306, 305 |- 6S4459%P93 | Res., C.F. 15K 2 A
R2%5, 619 | 6S44594P02 | Res., C.F. 33K 2




SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
R621 6S44594P02 Res., C.F. 33K 1

R415, 416 | 6S44594P04 Res., C.F. 39K 2

R309, 310 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R315, 316 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R50%, 504 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R605, 64% | 6544594p)6 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R646, 650 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R638 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 1 A
R664, 635 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R668, 667 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R507, 508 | 6S44594P08 Res., C.F. 56K 2

R511, 512 | 6S544594P10 Res., C.F. 68K 2

R30%3, 304 | 6S44594P04 Res., C.F. 3% 2

R307, 308 | 6S44594P04 Res., C.F. 39K 2 A
R2%1, 23%2 | 6S44594P93 Res., C.F. 15K 2

R534, 620 | 6S44593P9% Res., C.F. 15K 2

R666, 630 | 6S44593P9% Res., C.F. 15K 2

R201, 202 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

R21%, 214 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

1239, 240 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

R251, 252 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

R301, 302 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

R505, 506 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2

R521, 522 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K p

R66%, 625 | 6S44594P14 Res., C.F. 100K 2 A
R509, 510 | 6S44594P06 Res., C.F. 47K 2

R63%6 6S44594P02 Res., C.F. 33K 1 A
R217, 218 | 6544594P24 Res., C.F. 270K 2

R245, 246 | 6S44594P24 Res., C.F. 27CK 2

R319, 320 | 6S44594P24 Res., C.F. 270K 2

R32%, 324 | 6S44594P24 Res., C.F. 270K 2

R24%, 244 | 6S44594P26 Res., C.F. 3%0K 2

R321, 322 | 65S44594P3%2 Res., C.F. 560K 2

R227, 228 | 65S44594P38 Res., C.F. 1M 2
R311,312 6544594P38 Res., C.F. 1M 2

R519, 520 | 6S44594P40 Res., C.F. 1.2M 2

R325, 326 | 6S4459%P70 Res., C.F. 1.6M 2

R327, 328! 6S44593P70 Res., C.F. 1.6M 2

R329 6544593P70 Res., C.F. 1.6M 1

€207, 208 | 8S44505P29 Cap., Cer. 47P 2

€519, 520 | 8S44505P35 Cap., Cer. 82P 2

C303, 304 | 8S44505P41 Cap., Cer. 220P 2

C305, 306 | 8S544505P41 Cap., Cer. 220P 2

C507, 508 | 8S44505P41 Cap., Cer. 220P 2

€521, 522 | 8S44505P41 Cap., Cer. 220P 2

C201, 202 | 8S44505P44 Cap., Cer. 390P 2

€205, 206 | 8S44505P45 Cap., Cer. 470P 2

€219, 220 | 8S44505P45 Cap., Cer. 470P 2

C527, 528/| 8S44504P41 Cap., Cer. 220P 2

C3%07, 308 | 8S44505P49 Cap., Cer.l1000P 2

C3%09, 3%10| 8S44505P49 Cap., Cer.lO00P 2

C615, 614 | 8S44505P61 Cap., Cer.l10000P 2

c526 8T44481F37 Cap., Polystyrol 0.0010 1 A
€505, 506 | 8S40805F05 Cap., Cer. 470P 2

€503, 504 | 8S40656F06 Cap., Mylar 0.0027 2

10



11

SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
c213%, 214 8S40656F08 Cap., Mylar 0.0039 2

€319, 320 8S40656F09 Cap., Mylar 0.0047 2

C321, 322 8S40656F10 Cap., Mylar 0.0056 2

C523% 8S40656F04 | Cap., Mylar 0.0018 1 A
C524 8S40656F05 Cap., Mylar 0.0022 1 A
C3%23, %24 | 8S40656F18 | Cap., Mylar 0.027 2

€311, 312 | 8S40656F21 | Cap., Mylar 0.047 2

c517, 518 8S40656F1% Cap., Mylar 0.010 2

C51%, 514 | 8S40656F24 | Cap., Mylar 0.082 2

€325, 326 | 8S41422F25 | Cap., Myl 0.1 2

€327, %28 | 23T42478F21 | Cap., Elec. 0.33-50V 2

c605, 616 23540657F28 Cap., Elec. 1-50V 2

Cl1l1 23540657F28 | Cap., Elec. 1-50V 1

cz217, 218 23S40657F16 Cap., Elec. 4.7-25V 2

c203%, 204 23340657F16 Cap., Elec. 4.7-25V 2

c227 23S40€57F16 Cap., Elec. 4.7-25V 1 A
C511, 512 23S40657F16 Cap., Elec. 4.7-25V 2

C515 23541198009 Cap., Elec. 4.7-50V 1 A
C602, 603 | 23541198009 | Cap., Ely 4.7-50V 2 A
c620, 604 23541198009 Cap., Ely 4.7-50V 2 A
Cc516 23541198009 Cap., Ely 4.7-50V 1 A
Cl107, 108 23540657TF10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

c210, 221 23540657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

c222, 313 23340657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

C314, 315 | 23S40657F10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

€316, 317 | 23S40657F10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V p)

€318, 329 23S40657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

C3%3%0, 331 23S40657TF10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

C3%2, 333 | 23S40657F10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

C334 23540657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 1

C406, 405 23S40657TF29 Cap., Elec. 2.2-50V 2

c610, 617 23S40657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

c216, 501 23S40657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2
€502,215 23540657F10 Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

c612, 606 23S40657F05 Cap., Elec. 22-10V 2

C607 23D443%33G12 | Cap., Ely 22-10V 1

c619, 211 23S40657F07 Cap., Elec. 47-10V 2

c608 23540657F07 | Cap., Elec. 47-10V 1

C209 23D44333G08 | Cap., Ely 10-16V 1

C106 23540657F14 | Cap., Elec. 100-16V 1

Cc601 23540657F21 Cap., Elec. 100-25V 1

C611 23D44333G36 Cap., Ely 220-10V 1 A
C407, 408 | 23D44333F09 | Cap., Ely 220-10V p)

€102, 103 | 23D443%33G38 | Cap., Ely 220-25V p)

C33%6 2%341198U55 Cap., Elec, 470-10V 1

C105, 335 23341198056 Cap., Elec. 470-16V 2

Cl01 23541198059 Cap., Elec. 470-50V 1

Cl04 23541198072 Cap., Elec. 2200-25V 1

C301, 302 | 23S41198U0% | Cap., Elec. 1-50V 2

c212 23541198026 Cap., Elec. 47-10V 1

c228 23541198U03%5 Cap., Elec. 100-25V 1 A
628 21C45322G31 Cap., Cer. 10000-50V 1

R547, 548 | 63S4459%P55 Res., C.F. 390 2 A
R549 6544593P55 Res., C.F. 390 1 A
R51%3, 514 | 6S4459%3P41 | Res., C.F. 100 2 A
C525 233541198027 Cap., Elec. 4.7-16V 1 A
C609 2354065TF17 Cap., Elec. 10-25V 1 A




SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
(Assy., F.L. Meter Panel)

84C45001F01 | Panel FL Meter +
E851 65T44406U01 | FL Meter 21AW 1
D851, 852 48T43982F01 | Diode GE OA95 2
VR851,852 18C42061J15 Res., Variable 50K 2
1¢851,852 51T42626F01 IC HA12019 2
Q851, 852 48T43525F02 | Tr., 25C1815-Y 2
R851, 852 6544593P97 Res., C.F. 22K 2
R853, 854 6544954P27 Res., C.F. 360K 2
R855, 856 6544593P71 Res., C.F. 1.8K 2
R857, 858 6544594P18 Res., C.F. 150K 2
R861, 862 6544593%P85 Res., C.F. 6.8K 2
R859, 860 6544594P50 Res., C.F. 3.3M 2
R865. 866 6S4459%P47 Res., C.F. 180 2
R867, 868 6S44593P47 Res., C.F. 180 2
R869, 870 6544593P47 Res., C.F. 180 2
c857, 858 23740475U0% | Cap., Ely 0.33-50V 2
C851, 852 23%354065TF10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2
C853, 854 23540657F10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2
€855, 856 2%540657F10 | Cap., Elec. 10-16V 2

12



13

SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY | NOTE
1 3540036001 Scr. Tap Tite (M4x8) 4
2 15B44924F05 | Cover, Dust 1
3 3540036003 Scr., Tap Tite (M3x60 2
4 27D47360F01 | Chassis, Front 1
5 2544205G05 Ser., Tap Tite (M3x5) 26
6 36A47%62F01 | Knob, Power 1
7 TC477355F01 Frame Door 1
8 61A47357F01 | Crystal, Door 1
9 5B41635J04 Rivet Push 2

10 TA45558F02 Frame, Eject 1
11 36A44340F02 | Knob, Power 1
12 64B45609F03 | Plate, Adhes 1
13 3544205G16 Scr., Tap Tite (M3x6) 4
14 64D47354F01 | Panel, Front 1
15 36R4T7448F01 | Knob, Control (R) 1
16 36R4T44TFOL | Knob, Control (L) 1
17 41A45559F01 Spring, Eject 2
18 TR4T364F01 Frame, Power 1
19 64B45609F02 | Plate, Adhes 1
20 81T44833F01 FL8TE010 Cassette Deck 1
21 43A45T760F01 | Spacer, Eject 1/10 A
22 3540012G28 Scr., Tapping (M3%8) 4
23 3C40014G04 Scr., Mch. (M3x6) 11
24 36R42018F02 | Knob, Lever 3
25 36C41948F01 | Knob Logic Control 1
26 75B44632G04 | Pad. Cushion 3
27 64B45609F05 | Plate, Adhes 3
28 TR473%65F01 Frame, Knob 3
29 61447358F01 | Crystal, Meter 1 A
30 72T43628F01 | Tape, Counter 1 5803
31 TB44923F01 Bkt., Counter 1
32 45B4433TF01 Lever, Knob 1
33 TA43780U01 Bkt., Side 4
34 3340012G55 Scr., Tapping (M3x8) 3
35 84B47458F01 Panel, Key Board 1
36 36R473%63F01 | Knob Push 1
37 36R43801U001 Knob Control 3
38 91A47359F01 Filter, Acryl 1
39 7C47356F01 Frame, Meter 1
40 37544468G12 | Tube UL (85) 1
41 37S44468G19 | Tube UL (150) 1
42 42A45366F01 | Belt, Counter 1
43 15D473%61F01 | Cover, Top 1
44 3540036006 Ser., Tap Tite (M3x6) 1
45 84D47456F04 | Panel, Reed SW 1
46 3540036007 Scr., Tap Tite (M4x12) 4
47 TA45T749F01 Support, Trans 1
48 TAAO8T71FO1 Support, Trans 2
49 4%B41625J02 | Support, Cord 1
50 TB44334F02 Bkt., Trans 1
51 27C445%5F01 | Chassis, Bottom 1
52 T5A44%48F03 | Pad, Felt 4 A
5% 84B4T7458F02 Panel, Key Board 1
54 29A737272 Lug, Wrap Around 1
55 3042723001 Scr., Cup (M3x6) 4
56 3A43%146GO1 Scr., Mch. (M2x6) 2




14



15



SYMBOL NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
57 434A43182P01 | Spacer, Tr. 2
58 29A41814G01 | Lug 1
59 7C44999F01 Frame P. C. B. _ 1
60 1V45700F 35 Assy., F.L. Meter P.C.B. 1
61 3544205G04 Ser., Tap Tite (M3x5) 5
62 14A40472G02 | Insulator, Tr. 2
63 TA44482F01 Bkt., Heat Sink 1
64 3540011G91 Scr., Mch. (M2.6x5) 2
65 15C443%30F09 | Cover, Rear. 1
66 5B4163%5J02 Rivet, Push 2
67 1V51300G64 Agsy., Master Board 1 A
68 27C44329F01 | Chassis, Side 1
69 15C44331F01 | Cover, Bottom 1 A
70 45A44338F01 Lever, Eject 1
71 75B44632G06 | Pad, Cushion 1 A
201 - FR357-12 | Arm, Record ‘ 1 A
202 KG194-12 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x6) 5
203 FTM296-11 | Spacer 5
204 FC11H-11 Lock Arm Eject 1 A
205 © FK573-11 Spring, Arm Lock 1
206 FG137-15 | Screw, F-Lock (M2) 4
207 FP472-11 | Assembly, Dumper 1
208 FK568-11 | Spring, Door 1
209 FR345-11 | Base, Head 1
210 FM283-11 Space, Head 1
211 FK55%-12 | Hold, Spring ) A
212 FK5T72-11 Spring Azimuth 1
213 - Not Used A
214 F0%0-045 | Head, Erase 1
215 F029-090 | Head, Recording/Playback 1
216 FR369-11 | Frame, Door 1
217 FR3%49-12 | Bracket, Dumper 1 A
218 F011-106 | Assembly, Chassis 1
219 FK579-11 Spring, Back Tension )
220 FJ111-19 | Slider, Polyester (42x0.13) 1
221 FP464-11 | Pad, Cushion 1
222 FP487-12 Assembly, Supply Reel 1 A
223 _FP471-11 | Assembly, Take-up Reel 1
224 FJ123-14 | Washer, Lock (#17) 3
225 FR358-12 Reference, Guide 1 A
226 FR360-12 | Guide, Cassette 2 A
227 FN154-12 | Gear, Idler 1 A
228 F217-011 | Panel, Connector 1
229 FR356-11 | Arm, Switch 1
230 FR352-11 | Lever, Safety 1
231 FG193%-11 Screw, Tap Tite W/Washer(M3) 2
232 FJ123-19 | Washer, Lock (43.5) 1
233 KG194-46 | Screw, Tap Tite (M3x4) 7
234 FP470-11 | Assembly, Clutch 1
235 FP46%-11 | Belt, Sub. 1
2%6 FK551-11 | Spring, Cassette 1

16L

16



SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
237 FG114-15 Screw, Washer 5
238 FK569-12 Spring, Pinch Rocller 1 A
239 F014-053 Assembly, Pinch Roller 1
240 FJ141-12 Shield, 0il 1
241 FJ123-15 Washer, Lock (g#2.6) 3
242 WG140-10 Tube, Vinyl 1
24% FG143-26 Screw, Machine (M2.6) >
244 WG14T-04 Tube, Vinyl 1
245 WG14R-06 Tube, Vinyl 1
246 FE173-11 Switch, Slide 2
247 P469-11 Assembly, Idler 1
248 FK575-11 Spring, Play Idler 1
249 FP467-11 Assembly, Flywheel 1
250 FR359-12 Arm, Play Solenoid 1 A
251 FK576-12 Spring, Play Solenoid Arm 1 A
252 FK578-11 Spring, Head Base Push 1
25% FK574-11 Spring, Assist Base 1
254 FR346-11 Base, Agsist 1
255 FK577-11 Spring, Head Base 1
256 PBC16051 Solenoid 2
257 FR355-11 Arm, FF Solenoid 1
258 FK570-12 Spring, Solenocid Bracket 1 A
259 FN153-11 Gear, Play 1
260 F214-011 Bracket, Solenoid 1
261 FH126-11" Band, Connectoxr 1
262 FM281-11 Spacer, Flywheel 1
263 F023-025 Solenoid 1
264 FP462-11 Belt, Main 1
265 FJ111-14 Slider, Polyester (g2.5x0.5) 1
266 FR350-11 Bracket, Door 1
267 "F064-074 Motor 1
268 - FR347-11 Bracket, Motor 1
269 UG11Dp-11 Screw, Tap Tite 1

16R




SYMBOL NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION Q'TY NOTE
(Miscellaneous)
5101 40T45561G02 | SW Power (SDLIP) 1
5804 40T45478F02 | SW Push 1
sS802 40T42063F02 | SW Rotary 1
5-3 40TAT104F01 | SW Reed 1 A
8601-606 40T44505F01 SW KHG 6
E101 28T43812P02 Plug AC Cord 1
T101 25T47454F01 Trans. Power 1
E802 9T42751F01 Din Jack 8P 1
VR401 18T747459F01 | Res., Variable 5KAx2 1
VYR504 18T43%904001 VR. Rotary Bias 1
Q506 48T408%2F0% | Tr., 25C1318NC-R 1
1
D501 488134816 Diode SI IS1555 1
R557 6540150757 | Res., F.C. 470 1
C621-626 8T40154T61 Cap., Cer. 10000P C 6 A
ED601,602 487401818702 LED. T. Run GL-2PGl 2
ED603 48T401818T01| LED. T. Run GL-2AR1 1
PL1 65C42544U04 Lamp, Pilot 14V-50mA 1
(Assy., Packing)
101 56044350801 | Tray, Packing 4
102 56C44544F36 | Carton, Packing 1
103 56B40230G23 Sack, Poly 1
104 1V46200F96 Assy., Pamph. 1
-1 28T44352F01 | Plug, Output Cord 1
-2 56B4023%0G21 | Sack, Poly 1
-3 68R47438F01 Owners, Manu. K-116EN 1
(LABEL)
54B42124G03 Label Model No. 1
54A44257001 Label Voltage 1

17L




17

SPECIFICATIONS

Heads 2 heads
Record/Playback Head (HexalLam Head ) x 1
Erase Head (Double - Gap Ferrite ) x 1

Wow & Flutter: no more than 0.06% (W.R.M.S.)

Signal-to-Noise Ratio: better than 57dB (DOLBY NR OFF) ... .. metal tape
better than 62dB (DOLBY NRON) . ... metal tape
better than 57dB (DOLBY NR OFF) . ... CrO, tape
better than 62dB (DOLBY NRON) . ... CrO; tape
better than 55dB (DOLBY NR OFF) . ... LH tape
better than 60dB (DOLBY NRON) .. .. LH tape

Frequency Response: 20 - 20,000 Hz (metal tape)

20 - 18,000 Hz (CrO; tape)
20 - 16,000 Hz (LH tape)

Overali Distortion: no more than 0.7% (LH tape, 1kHz, 0dB)
Input Sensitivity: line in; 100mV
mic.; 0.3mV (recommended microphone impedance:
600~10k ohms)
Output Level: line out; 500mV
headphone; 1mW (8 ohms load)
Power Consumption: 26W
Dimensions: 438(W) x 275(D) x 108{H} mm

{17.5" x 11" x 4.4")

{including Legs, Rear Protrusions & Knaobs)
Weight: Net 5.0 kgs {11.0 ibs.}

Gross 6.0 kgs (13.2 Ibs.)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.
* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-

RATORIES, THE WORD “DOLBY" AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.

17R



2%
€401 ge
Ra27 68 PHONE €M 3cass ':ﬁz ° )
ca07 ouT 10/ | © 8
L50t-1 220/10 |pe29 68 4 P
LINE IN RAIS 39K . -O0— [cass loas 3 =
w g —© x['/%°, L+ 0
Qa3 30218 %ﬁ: IE301  LMIOIIN [avl LS 23x 8, a5 & TR
§ V] 1 — (4 g & L £501-3 _odt 5 o) © 2 o (5
car 13 \ 52 V] 4 LINE OUT 3:1! 2 by 7 3) O (@
€201-1 ar/2s Y O -9 83 2 Q& 2
mic IN ¥ R243 YV 33 319 $s8 " ? 9 1@ 5
w) X - 330K _ . C: : © R447 IX 5x S : : z
5 [cae t;o 2o * 3 FTE an *1one 270K 323 oL 3 21 j=S 28 {
B |aor 332 23 g °Io‘ YT sx 3'3 < = Q)
2. +
5 s gy Los & L.
38 28 glg 55 1 5] 23 o3 & H @ CR= 35v
Q207 88 0 RAN eT O= Teais « > $ 2% = —@ w(
R/P HEAD (L) 8y *= —Z S301- 24 ige S =
] RU3 47X 201 R854 fcesq 8w =
125 180 ce 820K 10716 2
+O-4 ] g 7 1 uw
9 c321 + |
o 03 R301 100K e 3 o Q852 550 | % 2 @1
q " X
o Kol 1|l Q301 o s s Iuo - Ra28 68 [ ° P 3| 3% &L+ 2 S
s x x = X J- DS ® 0
1 573 €2 o 28« : 8 » ol c o1g 5 T @ D 9
5 = 10716 L3 305 10716 -3 » RO w
M S o 2 6
1] 8 < || NS STOP:0.76V 2016 J 3 o5E 8 e 8 ®
= x 0 00— s 8 O (3 (
° x, x x,
Hor-2 % pe T I I e
R/P HEAD Sfe= L
(R) z &
Q203,204 N
8 V-
N AeE‘:w o.gzv -34v - R865~ 870
c[-1ov [o.03v[-4av —v“"—2 180x 6
- (o]
M -19v |0.07v] -e8V 5%,
Q205,206 5 coora
£ & 5 2,‘( R448 1K L'N([m
cl-iov | — [-aov gﬂ o g )
ml-1ov [ — T-seev]||e - g : e
o - z S
2 " T ] 3 8 ;
R259 & 2 I & &
£E501 2 470 8 3 o e x .
UINE IN N 314 % & o N 2 x| @
(R R 3 2 -
H a8 180 2 3 3§ n2g 2 z (M2 e FER
a8 w £ -3 wgad ol %o\ g| ¥ 2788
- - w
3 R256 25 -] °& g g [zo] m «
7.5K @ ] & =8| ©
A a ’
E201 2 3 £B602 X RGZSE CB60S $804
N I [ A ws MEMORY
mic N - 8.2K v —
+ : STOP:0.76V. ¢ Ipe20 3.3k '————0 sw
a
8% 3% [ cei0’, L5 M
Q3 AR 33Ee 273
B gsa0eir o s802-1
I
2 Q6i8
4.1V R634 6“!!0
: 0617 47K |0 a /%4
R230 2.2K = Q622 ’ g At l
A =00
2| |y oo PR 22V H 8|e< 03x 2@ —d
3 > % Playi0.13V B + 232 TIG :
3« o o S mys o me 85 cB608
Q210 et e R23z 13w ” {203 HE 623 [o]
- 2 gle Q62
12 3
R218 270k | | 8¢,  s2012'|y a2 (7.3v) | N s802-2
P& & 3 ov Play:0.82V oy
PRI e }—J < R234 (0.64V) pa3 Py
o | Sx18[5|=s 3 10K 9 22¢ [BoTy £53
o | = 23 TS8 # o] = Q627 R638 2.2K ]
0.
0.72V
e (0.06V M QIOEZY, [ 3 7 P62y Icseoe 1c601
o201 e 2 av omVl g 32 ry D622 R628 (50 & ol (o) Epso
10716, £ 606 Py pLaY In TTE TV
—H 3 Jows Bz2/0 <E 0602 Ly -]
R504 47K o 53% Syxtae o= om % 27/10 R626 220 OD)—4525%2 o 2 :‘,.\,
S 1 xio JEalt - Q613 »” 58 4 A4\ \/ .
s201-4_|R506 €504 [2700P| &| 0807 19.4V x » ROV, . 2 Rew!4.8V — ~ ED603 a5 1v
's oo ¢ : ~ S18 3R 8 M O [ —fRec N0 5[5.1v
& R508 [56K § O=O——4 ol gn gﬁ "o . e s601 AET
° |n5|0 c? g % o3 [§ N 0 2 P10 O'H“ PLAY ce26 [7] 5.V
b 47K 47olﬁ b4 QI02 A -~ se0z 09! g —
* f 0808 19.4V 3, 33 O 3 SENEA °|H STOP cgpi [9] 5.2V
o2 6::—4 2 {0.05V) ('] 3 § 'x§ + © ? o s603 991 o[04V Rec 4.6V
csoe zeoe | 2502 1700 §F LIS ) > 3 @ | 3 o
J [0V my 3& 8 §‘-‘! 3%1' “% éé 1 § ] d g ) t °_‘k 0.12V Rew: 5.1V
b T Sk 1 Secs— 0.0 12V FF/Rew 49V
005V 833, NIm) OF " d07 s e 4o,
i T e Q607 = 5 hd : N 8 0 o O ‘T C_’ PAUSE 24 [15/0.13V FF 5.1V
oo Teav oay) |§ V30 8| | 85, 8 © o566 00! [i6] s2v
N=Normal He. 3x3Q Ao 5 § s B ot L S 1 0—4 380 cezs
C=Cr0z T Sox $x &g — ol ot = to——"‘ 001
M=Metal e N < 2% 22710 0 B
549 ‘!g S % 'L - gl
et Q506 e LA P R617 & PLUG AC CORD
CB501 2 510x3 vl 22 o3 Py
o F
roz E 3 250ma J;— sio1 -
9 v & —0—o caeo?
g I g Tiol POWER sw H { 24a | Eso2
al @ g 3% " I [ | remore
~ 35 xx .E (3 JBCK
nd 8 oo >= ] 8
2
- x 2 Y
3 -
M3V
bty
%556 | 1% | rov
3.3K N:6.04V
SR ATY
7v

18



LUX CORPORATION,JAPAN

1-1, 1-CHOME, SHINSENRI-NISHIMACHI, TOYONAKA-SHI, OSAKA
PHONES: 06-834-0004 CABLE: LUXMAN TOYONAKA TELEX: J63694

Printed in Japan



